

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

DONALD J. TRUMP,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE  
GUARDIAN DEFENSE FUND, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

GEORGE R. WENTZ, JR., ESQ.  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVILLIER LAW GROUP, LLC  
935 Gravier Street, Ste. 1702  
New Orleans, LA 70112  
Telephone: (504) 582-6998  
gwentz@davillierlawgroup.com

ALLEN J. SHOFF, ESQ.  
MAURICIO CARDONA, ESQ.  
DAVILLIER LAW GROUP, LLC  
414 Church Street Suite 106  
Sandpoint, ID 83864  
Telephone: (208) 920-6140  
ashoff@davillierlawgroup.com  
mcardona@davillierlawgroup.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,  
the Guardian Defense Fund, Inc.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Investigation of the President by Agents of the Executive Branch Raises Grave Constitutional Issues. .... 3

II. In 1978, Congress Created a Detailed Law Addressing the Constitutional Issues Related to Appointing a Special Prosecutor to Investigate a President or Presidential Campaign..... 10

III. In 1988, the Supreme Court Upheld Title VI of the Ethics in Government Act as Constitutional..... 14

IV. Congress Determined that Title VI Should Expire, Ending the Position of Special Prosecutors Capable of Investigating Presidents..... 16

V. The General Statutes Relied Upon by Attorney General Garland do not Authorize the Appointment of a Special Counsel Capable of Investigating Former President Trump. .... 17

VI. The Most Reasonable Interpretation of 28 U.S.C. §§ 509, 510, 515, and 533 are General Grants of Authority Not Supporting Presidential Investigations. .... 24

VII. The Constitution Provides the Remedy. ....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	7
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 288 U.S. App. D.C. 38, 924 F.2d 282 (1991).....	9
<i>Blassingame v. Trump</i> , 87 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	5
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 112 S. Ct. 1146 (1992).....	23
<i>Donald J. Trump v. United States</i> , No. 9:22-CV- 81294-AMC (S.D. Fla. Aug. 30, 2022) .....	18
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)..	8, 9, 19
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	6
<i>Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6, 7
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	2, 14, 15
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	3, 6
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731, 73 L. Ed. 2d 349, 102 S. Ct. 2690 (1982).....	9, 11
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388, 79 L. Ed. 446, 55 S. Ct. 241 (1935) .....	9
<i>Printz v. United States</i> 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	7, 8
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 185 U.S. 83 (1902).....	23
<i>Thompson v. Trump</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2022).....	12
<i>United States of America v. Donald J. Trump</i> , 1:23- cr-00257-TSC (D.D.C. 2023) .....	19
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394, 401 (1916).....	24
<i>United States v. Libby</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	24
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	5
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579, 96 L. Ed. 1153, 72 S. Ct. 863 (1952).....	9

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 509 .....	3, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 510 .....	3, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 515 .....	3, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 533 .....	3, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 591 .....	2, 12
28 U.S.C. § 592 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 593 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 594 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 595 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 596 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 597 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 598 .....	2
5 U.S.C. § 551(1).....	9
5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1) .....	9
Ethics in Government Act Amendments of 1982, P.L. 97-409, 96 Stat. 2039 .....	16
Ethics in Government Act of 1978, 95 P.L. 521, 92 Stat. 1824. ....	10, 12, 13, 14
Independent Counsel Reauthorization Act of 1987, P.L. 100-191 101 Stat. 1293 .....	16
Independent Counsel Reauthorization Act of 1994, P.L. 103-270, 108 Stat. 732 .....	17

**Other Authorities**

Att’y Gen. Order No. 5559-2022, November 18, 2022 .....	18, 20
Att’y Gen. Order No. 554-73, reprinted in Special Prosecutor: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. 575 (1973) ....	25
Confirmation Hearing on the Nomination of Samuel A. Alito, Jr. to Be an Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. 351 (2006).....	4

Easterbrook, Frank H., <i>The Role of Original Intent in Statutory Construction</i> , 11 Harvard Journal of Law and Public Policy 59 (1988) .....	22
Kavanaugh, Brett M., <i>The President and the Independent Counsel</i> , 86 <i>Geo. L. R.</i> 2133 (1998).....	5, 26, 28
Watergate Special Prosecution Force, <i>Watergate Special Prosecution Force Report</i> , U.S. Government Printing Office, 1975 .....	28
<b>Regulations</b>	
28 C.F.R. § 600.1 .....	25
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. I § 1 .....	4
U.S. CONST. art. I § 2 .....	4, 25
U.S. CONST. art. I § 3 .....	4, 26
U.S. CONST. art. II § 1.....	3
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2.....	7
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3.....	7
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 4.....	26
U.S. CONST. art. III § 1 .....	4
U.S. CONST. art. III § 2 .....	4
